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DOCKET NO. 961233-TI INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST FOX FIBER OPTICS FOR VIOLATION OF 
RULES 25- 24. 410, F.A.C., CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE 
AND NECESSITY REQUIRED, AND 25-4.043, F. A.C., RESPONSE TO 
COMMISSION STAFF INQUIRIES 

DOCKET NO. ..Ul6Sil'ITI - APPLICATION FOR TRANSfER OF 
INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS CERTIFICATE NO. 2929 FROM 
WATS/800 D/B/A ITS TO ITS BILLING, INC., D/B/A ITS 
BILLING, D/B/A ITS, D/8/A FOX FIBER OPTICS 

AGENDA: 01/21/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION- ISSUE 
2 - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRI'l'ICAX. DA'l'I:S : NONE 

SPECIAL XNSTROC'fiONS : NONE 

ll'ILJ: NANII! AND LOCATION : I: \PSC\ CHU \WP\961233r 2 . RCH 

CMJ IACKCjJlOtlNp 

On May 5, 1991, in Order No. PSC-97-0511-FOF-TI, issued in 
Docket No. 961~33-TI, the Commission ordered Fox Fiber Optics (Foxl 
to show cause why it should not be tined $100,000 for violation of 
Rule 25-24.470, florida Adm'nistrative Code, and $25,000 tor 
violation of Rule 25-4. 043, Florida Administrative Code . On 
Mby 21 , 1991, Fox filed its Response o t Fox Fiber Optics to Ordor 
No. PSC-91-0511-FOF-TI, in which it denied the violations and 
requested a hearinq pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes. 
Accordinqly, a hea rinq was set tor November 5, 1997. 
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on June 6, 1997, fox ~ubmitted a ~ettlement propo,ol, in which 

it said that it was takinq steps to make it clear that service is 
being provided by WATS/800, Inc., (WATS/800), an interexchange 
carrier operating in Florida with Certificate No. 2929, under the 
fictitious name and service mark "Fox Fiber Optics;" that Fox and 
WATS/800 had retained counsel as the primary contact to ensure 
timely response to Commission inquiries; and that it was prepared 
to pay $10,000 in lie u o! a fine in settlement of all potential 
sanctions. Staff advised Fox that its proposed payment of $10,000 
was inadeqUJate . 

Earlier, on May 27, 1997, WATS/800 advised the Commission that 
it would use the reqistered ficti tious names ~ITS Billinq,H ~ITS," 
~rnfo rmution and Telephone Services," and "Fox Fiber Optics" for 
various product offerings. Docket No. 970650-TI was opened fo r 
purposes ol!· processinq a certificate name change . On July 11, 
1997, ITS Billinq, Inc., filed an Application for Authority to 
Provide Interexchange Telecommunications Service within the S:!te 
of Florida, seeking transfer of Certificate No. 2929 from WATS/800, 
Inc ., d/b/a ITS, d/b/a ITS Billing, Inc., d/b/a Information and 
Telephone Services, and d/b/a Fox Fiber Optics to ITS Billing, 
Inc., d/b/a ITS Billinq, Inc., d/b/a ITS, d/b/a Information and 
Telephone Services, and d/b/a Fox Fiber Optics (ITS). Docket No. 
970650 was then restyled to reflect that its purpose now was to 
examine the application to transfer WATS/800's certificate to ITS. 
ITS filed the required tariffs on Auqust 8, 1997. 

On July 25, 1997, following discussions with staff, Fox 
~ubmitted a revised settlement proposal (Attachment A), in which it 
proposes to make a payment in lieu of a tine in the amount o f 
$20,000, while observinq that the transfer of certificate f r om 
WATS/900 to ITS is necessary and an essential part or the 
settlement because WATS/800 was declared bankrupt in a Chapter 7 
proceeding and its assets assigned to ITS pursuant to a creditors' 
agreement approved by the bankruptcy court. ITS would provide 
telecommunications services as a switchless rebiller upon transfer 
of Certificate No . 2929. 

This recommendation concerns Fox's offer of settlement in 
Issue 1 and ITS's request for transfer of WATS/800's certi ficate ln 
Issue 2. 

PIScuSSI :lH OF ISSlJES 

ISSVE 1 : Should the Commission accept the settlement offer proposed 
by Fox Fiber Optics to resolve the Commission's order to show cause 
conceminq apparent violations of Rule 25-24.47 0, Florida 
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Administrative Code, and Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative 
Code? 

R£CQHMENQATIQH: Yes. The Commission should accept the settlement 
otter proposed by Fox Fiber Optics. !Williams ) 

STAFf AN6LXSIS : Aa noted in the Case Background, in Order No. 97-
0511-FOF-TP', tbe Commission or dered Fox to show cause why it should 
not be fined $100,000 tor providinq telecommunications services 
without certi~ication and $25,000 tor !ailinQ to timely respond to 
staff inquJ.ries. I n it5 response to the Commission's order, Fox 
stated tha.t its function is only to market the products of 
WATS/800, a certificated IXC, and that, therefore, it was not 
required to obtain a cer tificate in its own right. rt also stated 
that the principals and manaqement of Fox and WATS/800 a re the same 
and that WATS/800 is the owner of the reqistered fictitious name 
"Fox Fiber Opt ics . H Fox aclcnowledqed, however, tha.t one could 
r easonably infer from the tecta in the case that it ~~s an 
uncerti!icated provider of telecommun1cation5 service5. It 
proposed that WATS/800 ' s certificate be chanqed to reflect that 
WATS/800, as the holder, does busine53 usinq the fictitious name 
"Fox Fiber Optics." 

Fox furthermore stated that sta!!'s inquirie~ were not 
directed to the manaqement of the company and were, for that 
reason, unanswered. To assure proper responses to further staff 
inquiries, WATS/800 has retained counsel to serve as the primary 
company contact. 

Followinq discussions with staff exploring a basis for 
settlement, Fox proposed to make a payment of $20,000 in lieu of a 
tine in settlement of all potential sanctions . It conditioned its 
proposal on the Commission's approval of the transfer ot WATS/800's 
certi ficate to ITS, which is the subject matter of Issue 2. Fox 
explained that ITS is the successor to WATS/800 in the wake of the 
latter's Chapter 7 bankruptcy and that without ITS's ability to 
continue operations, 1 t would be unable to make the proposed 
payment. 

Stot t beUevos that the proposed payment of $20,000 in 
settlement is reasonable under the facts as they have been 
developed in response to tbe Commission's show cause order. Hence, 
statt reco=4nds that the Commission accept Fox's proposal. 

ISSU£ 2: Should the Commissi~n approve the transfer ot Certificate 
No. 2929 from WATS/800, Inc., d/b/a ITS, d/b/a ITS Billinq, Inc ., 
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d/b/a Information and Telephone Servicea, and d/b/a Fox Fiber 
Optics to !TS Billing, Inc., d/b/a ITS Billing, Inc., d/b/a tTS, 
d/b/a Information and Telephone Services, and d/b/a Fox Fiber 
Optics? 

R£1"XH11!NQATIOH: Yes. The Commission should approve the transfer of 
Certificate No. 2929 from WATS/800, Inc., d/b/a ITS, d/b/a ITS 
Billing, Inc., d/t/a Information and Telephone Services, and d/b/a 
Fox Fiber Optics to ITS Billing, Inc., d/b/a ITS Billinq, Inc., 
d/b/a ITS, d/b/a Informati on and Telephone Services, and d/b/a Fox 
Fiber Optics . (Williama, Oraperl 

STAFF ANAL'(SIS: As noted in the Case Background, the creditors of 
WATS/800 worked out a reorganization plan in the company's Chapter 
7 proceeding that provided tor the assiqnment of the assets of 
WATS/800 to ITS to enable the company to continue operations. The 
plan received the bankruptcy court ' s approval. 

Section 364.337, Florida Statutes, authorizes the Commission 
to grant a certificate to provide intra11tate teleco!IIIIDunications 
service upon a showing of sufficient technical, financial, and 
management capability. Section 364.335, Florida Statutes, requires 
the Commission to act upon applications for certificate and for 
trans fers of certificate in the i nterest ot promotinq the 
competitive provision of telecommunication services, and to apply 
the same c~iteria in both cases . 

Staff has concluded that ITS has sufficient, although minimal, 
cinancial capability to satisfy the requirement o f Section 364.337, 
Florida Sta.tutes. See Attachment B. In a letter to staff dated 
March 17, 1998, ITS explained that its losses were largely 
att ributable to high start-up costs incurred in launching a 
sweepstakes marketing campaiqn, which included extensive measures 
designed to avoid unauthorized Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC) 
changes . ITS provided an income statement for the period February 
7 , 1997, to May 31, 1997, that shows a net loss of $568,306 on 
revenues of $1,337, 321. See Attachment C. ITS abandoned the 
campaign, however, after only a few months when it failed to 
rcali:r:e the revenues anticipated !rom it. ITS stated that it 
believed it "'as currently operatinq protitably . It arqued that 
should the c-ommission not approve the transfer of WATS/800 ' s 
certificate , the CO!Miission would ettectivoly revoko the 
certi ticate because ot t inanc t al distress. 

In a letter to stat! dated May 29, 1998, ITS stated that since 
October 1997 it had been able to reduce expanses, build it:s 
customer base and achieve current profitability. See Attachment 0. 
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It included :~um1natieiS ot ca:sh roceiptiS and d.1:sbur:semcnt:~ :~howino 
cash flow of $10,187 on receipts of $280,872 for March 1998 and 
$59,384 on receipts of $279,032 for April 1998. 

In a furthe r letter to staff dated June 4, 1998, ITS a r gued 
that it has provided telecommunications services throughout 1997 
and to the present time without siqniticant complaint, despite 
financial problem.s, and hu thereby satisfied the criteria of 
Section 364.337 C3J, Florida Statutes. See Attachment E. lt 
included an income ~tatemant tor the period February 7, 1997 , to 
December 31 , 1997, showing a net loss of $1,089,419 on operating 
revenues of $3, 369,580 . It also included a balance sheet showing 
assets of $1,052,882 and shareholders' equity of C$553,750). 

Staff certainly harbors reserva tions concerning t he financial 
capa.bility of ITS. Stllft is persuaded, however, by the company• s 
current performance that it may be on track to resolving its 
financial pr oblems reasonably soon. While still substantial, ITS's 
operating losses in the last six months of 1997 were markedly less 
as a per cent of revenues t han in the preceding four months . Its 
current operations reflect positive cash !lows. Thus, 11tcaff 
believes that ITS has demonstrated sufficient financial capability 
cas required by Section 364 . 337(3), Florida statutes. Despite its 
financial distress, ITS has provided services since February 1997 
to an apparently increasinq number of customers without any quality 
problems of which staff is aware. Staff recommends, therefore, 
that the Commission find that ITS has demonstrated sufticicnt 
technical , financial, and management capability to provide 
telecommunications services in Florida, and approve the ~ransfer of 
Certificate No. 2929 form WATS/800 to ITS. 

ISSVE 3: Should this docket be closed? 

BEccttSENDAT"IQN : No. With the approval of Issues 1 and 2, this 
docket should remain open pending tho remittance of the $20,000 
payment in settlement within five business days after the order 
approving the settlement becomes final. Upon remittance ot the 
$20, 000 pa~nt, this docket should be closed. The $20,000 payment 
should be fo rwarded to thu Office ot the Comptroller tor deposit in 
the Sta te General Revenue FUnd pursuant to Section 364.2 85 ( 1), 
Florida Statutes. This docket should be closed. following 
remittance of the payment if no person files a timely protest to 
the Commission's d.cision in Issue 2 pur~uant to Rule 28-106.111, 
Florida Administrative Code . (Pellegrini) 
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STAFF ANALXBIB i It the Commission approves the statt 
recommendations · in Issues l and 2, this docket should remain open 
pendinq the r emittance of the $20,000 payment in settlement. The 
payment should be remitted within tive business days after the 
order acceptinq the settlement becomes final. This docket should 
be closed followin.q remittance of the payment if no person tiles a 
prc.cest to the Commission's decision in Issue 2 within 21 days or 
the issuance o! the o rder. 
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WI GGINS • Vu.u coaTA, P.A. 
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TA~LA><A&&CL ,.~OIIIDA :IUDI 

nu-a ceool tU•a:~W 
TIIAc.o-tC• (.O.I a&a4e8 

J uly 25. U97 fl. ·I • • 

YlA ~ QELIVERX 

Mr . Charla• Pellegr~ni 
Divi aion of Communication. 
Florida Public Service Commieaion 2540 Sh~rd Oak Boulevard 
Tallahaeeee, Florida 32399·0850 

:.. ..... t:l 

. ' ... ;. 

ATTACHMLNT A 

·. 
I 
. . • .. 

Be : DOCKET NO. 961233-TI: In Re: In1tu don of ahow cauae proceecUnga ag&ina t Fox Fi ber Optlce tor violat 1on ot Rulea 25·24.470, P.A.c . . Certificat e ot Publlc Conveni ence and Neceeeity Required. and 25- 4 .043. Reeponee to Commieeion Statt I nquiriee . 
Dear Hr. Pellegdni: 

The purpoee of thie l et t er i e to propoae • eet tlement ot the above ehov ceuee proceeding againat Pox Fiber Optic• (Reepondent ). Aa euch. thie communication i e privileged and contidentiel. 1 and nothing herein may be viewed aa an admi eai on againat 1ntereat o r 1n any way ueed a;ainat Relpondlnt i f thil di1put1 11 not 1ettl1d . 
AllegatioDe 

The Show Cauee Order a llege a two violat i on• by Reapondent . Fi rat , i t a llegaa that Reapondant provided intraatate telecommunication• aervicee f or hire within the State ot Florida without certi fi cat i on to do eo. Second, the Show Cauee Order alleg .. that Reepondent viol ated Rule 25 · 4 . 043 by knowingly and w1lltully re!ueing or fail109 to timely reapond t o inqu1nea propounded by etaf! . 

On Kay ~ 7. 1'97, ~eepondent t ilad ita Reeponae t o the Shov Cauee Order eetting out i ta deteneee to the two allegatione , a long wi th a n explana tion or t he e i r e un.etancee apparently tnggerlng t he 

1 Reepondent ie not claiming protection from di•c l oeur e under the Public Recorda l aw, but rathtr protection aga lna t u11 o! thll communicat ion againet 1t it thia matter canno t be eettl ed . 
- 7 -
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Mr. Charlet Pellegrini 
July 25, 19P7 
Page 2 

• 
ATTACHMENT A 

Commiaaion• a en!orcement action. Thaae defanaaa notwithltanding, Reipondent ' e principal concern I.e to re1olve thia matter to the Commia1ion' 1 eatiefaction and to enture that itl operat 1on1 are 1n coq~liance wi t h 1pplicabl e Commiu l.on requirement• . With thil ob j ective in mind and wi thout admit ting the alleged violat ion• . Reepondent -auld like to I l l recap and eupplement ita re1ponee to th' allegationa, end (2) etat e the apeci f ic terme o f the propo1ed eettlement. 

a.c:&P or ... I'OJIA TO ALLJIQATIOWI 

All•r•d unct;t i Cisattd Proyi • ign gf Stryict 

lfith re1peet to the fiHt allegation, Rllpondent hu explained that ita management and principe l e were a lao t he management and principde of WI.TS/800, which wae doing bu1ineaa ae Fox Fiber Optice . WATS/800 previouely had been granted i XC authority and ie the holder of Certi f icate Number 2929. All cu1tomera allegedly served by lteepondent were in tac t cuetomere of WATS/800 , a certificated inter.xchange ca rrier. Theee cuatomera were aaeigned to the carrier identification code of lfATS/ 100 and customer eerv1ce wee provided by lfATS/800. Raepondent ' a function waa to market the earvica1 of the certificated carri er and it did eo out of the aame oft icea from which lfATS/100 operated . In ahort , Yox Fiber Optlca waa intended t o be a marketing &1'111 o f WATS/800, not a aeparate t e l acommunicationa company. 

Reepondent undaratande that the bueineaa relationahip and tunctiona between it and MATS/800 ware confuting to the out11de ob1arver, end that the tact a could aupport an inference that Re1pondent had itaelt become the provider in the eyaa ot the Cl.lltOI!Ier . Aa an ameliorati09 tactor, however. thia i a not a caae of a.r. entity providing long cUatance aerv1ca without regard to need for certification by the CO!I'I!Iielion. On the contrary. the management and prin.cipal e of Relpondent vere the 1ame per1ona who obtained the requieite certification for lfATS/800 , the antlty for wh1ch they believed Reepondant va1 marketlng . 
somatimea e marketer of telecommunication aervicea wi ll cro1a the line between telling and providing and become an uncartificated provider . Alth:.ugh one could conclude t hat thil i a what Reapondent did, auch a concluaion would be a diatortion of wha t actua lly happened . Tho better view i a that WATS/800 began doing buaineaa under a f ictit•oue name. "MATS/100, d/b/a Fox Fiber Optica• v1thout g1ving notice to the C~1aior. To reiterate. Pox Fiber Optica had aet ltaelf up aa an author i zud 1al ea agent tor WATS/800 and waa 1ntended to be a market ing arm t or that companr. In any event. becauae thia view better retlecta t he economic re et ionahip between Re1pondent end WATS/800, the cure i l not to have Reapondent become 
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Hr . Charlee Pellegrini 
July 25 , 1997 
Page 3 

• 
.TTACHMENT A 

certitica.ted, but to reflect on Certificate Number U2SI that the 
holder i• doing bueineee under the tict i t ioue name • Fox Fiber 
Optice.• 

Al l eged Failw~e to Rttpopd tg Sta(( Inquirioa 

With re1pect to the eecond allegation, Reepondent hae 
explained! that the not i cee eent by eta!! to Reepondent were not 
directed ·to an officer of the company or any other authorized agent 
ot t he compa.ny. Rather , theee noticee were aent by certified mail 
to an emplo~e, who il no longer with the company, Hr. O.Mie 
Marthall. H:". Camie.n Freeman, tbt chid executive otUc:tr tor both 
Reeponden.t and WATS/800, ie pereomlly f ruat.rated that Reapondent 
1e v i ewed ea non·reeponeive when neither he nor anyone el .. in 
Reeponden.t ' a management wae .aware that at aU inquiriee had been 
received by an employee of the company. 

If one view• the reeponee of WATS/800 to e t aff inquiriee over 
the paet two yeare, one doee not f ind the compeny non-reepone ive . 
Thue, the regul.atory hie t ory o f WATS/800 eupporta Mr . Freeman • a 
contention that the company d i d not fail to raepond to any inquiry 
of which it wae aware . 

· Although thia i a a complicated caee in eorne reepecta, the 
objective hera ia atraightforward : to zaaolve to the ComnUeeion' e 
aatiefaction the ahow cauae proceeding and to ineure that the 
holder o f Cert ificate Nu~r 2!12!1 provide• eervice only under namea 
on file with the c~etion a nd reflected on the certif icate. our 
propoaed plan for achieving thie reaolution and reeult involvee 
o nl y two atepe, although the eecond a tep i e not typi c a l. 

Stop 1 ; $20,000 Payment 

Fire~. Reepondent propceea to make a $20,000 payment to the 
State of Florida in lieu of • tine in aettlament of all potential 
eanctiona that might be impo .. d aa a reeult o f the violation• 
a lleged the Show Ceuae Order . Thie amount appeare conaia tant wi th 
the ea.rging tr&nd of c~ .. ion fin .. and eettlemente given the 
context of the alleg ed violetione . 

Stop 2 t Cr niCis.atc TranaCtr 

Second, Reeponde nt pro~oaee that Certificate Nu~r 2!129 be 
t raneferrad from "WATS/800 d/ b/a I TS Bi l ling• to •ITS B~lling , Inc. 
and d/b/a I n format ion and Telephone Servic .. and d/b/ a ITS and 
d/b/a f'ox FS.btr Opt1ct• (" 1Tii Bi.lhng• J, ITS Billing involv .. tho 
eame orincioala •• WATS/800 . Thie tranafer, w1th t he appropriate 
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• 
ATTACKHENT A 

recognition of the tictitioua namee, would enau~e that the marketing activitiea ot Re&l>Ondent would not place lt 1n j •eoperdy ot · being viewed • • providing telecOCIIIIIUnicationa aerv1cea wh1le evoic1ing confuaion over ita relationahip t o the certificate holder . For ax&I!IPle , it a co.naumer called the COCI'IIIi .. ion with an .inquiry about •rox Fiber Optiea,• the Commiaaion•a recorc1a would reflect that ITS Billing Inc. offer• aervicea under thia fictltiou• name . ITS Billing haa already a pplied for thia trenafer, end the requee t haa been aaai~ed Docket Number !170650-TI • Requeat for naN change on Interexchange Telec:c m1c:ationa Certificate No. 2!12 9 from WATS / 800, I nc. d/b/a ITS lill ing to ITS and d / b/ a ITS Billing end d / b/a Information aniS Tel•phone Sarvic.. and d/ b/ a Fo~t Fiber Opt ice . 

'rypically in reaolving a ehow cauae action for uncertH ica t ed provhion of aervice the eec:ond etep would involve a eiii'!Pl• gre.nt o f a certificate to the re•pondent eo that futu re provi•1on o f aervice h author bed and COII'Cili .. wi•h all applicabl e regulat lona . In thia caae. however , Reapondent baa no dealre t o be a telecommunication• CQII'IPany but rather would aimply market tor the certificate holc1er . Moreover, a tranafer of the certificate ie neceaaery beceua e IIATS/100, the curr·ent certificate holder , haa been declared ba nlu"upt (Chapter 7) end punuent to • n tt lament agreement among the creditor• end approved by the Bankruptcy Court. J te eaaeta have been a l eigned to ITS 811 hng Inc ., wh1c h w11l provide intraatate aervice upon trenafer o f the certific ate . 
Although thia aecond atep involve• two e nt1t1ea other the n Reepondent, it ia an eaaential part o f the aettlement . W1th th i a tranafer, c:uatomera can contLnue to rece ive billa under the aerv1ce mark • Fox Fiber Opt ice• .,i thout Re&l>Ondent being vie,.d ea provi d ing uncertiUcated aervict . Alao, with thil trana!lr , a new. !inandally aolvent entity can enaura continuity of aerv1ce to cuatomera while expanding ita oparauona . Moreover , the continuation of the bueine .. by ITS Billing ia a critical fec11:or ln the ability o f Po~t Fiber Optica to pay the proffered $20 ,000. 

F%1QlfCXAL, T"IICIDI'lc:AL AXD IGICAGDlAL FUJrUI o.r ITI a:tW.IJfO 
I have evoic1ed a diec:\l .. i on o f how IIATli/ 800 became financially dhtreaaed becaule it h not gennane end bec e un thil 118 the aubject of a law1uit brought by HATS/eoo egeinat lta underlying car~ier llnd othera. It IUght be uaeful, however, to make two obaervat: Dne. Firat, althou~h IIATS/IOO' a f inancial condition wae precarioua during ehe time Reaponc1ent waa 11111rketing ita aerv1cea , nelther WATS/ 100 nor Reapo ld~t reaorted to •al&mftUng a chem.a• to generate needed tratfic and revenue. Indeed, the ahow cauae e ctlon hare tocuaea on unauthorized provia1on o f aervice and fa i l u re to r eepond to atatf 1nqu1riea , not cuatomer decaption . The l e v• l o t 
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• 
ATTACH! .NT A 

=nomer complaint• agai.net MATS/ 100 ie within induetry nonna 1 in ehort, one vould not •~pact from the cuatomer complaint ac t ivlty that WATS/ 800 w .. in financial dietreee . I believe thie aupporte t he view that the manag-nt of M.\TS/800 end Pox Fiber Optice conducted their activitiee in good faith . 

Second, the corporate reorgU\iution deciei on to t rene fer a .. ate f rom VATS/ 100 to ITS Billing I nc. w .. "--red out by c redltore and effected by order ot the ~ptcy court . Bacauaa of thie and ~cauae the management ot MATS/ 100 provided qual ity aervice duri ng a period ot dietreee, I beli eve it reaeonable to conclude that ITS Billing, ae an applicant t o r aut horltY under t he eame beeic rnane;amant , ie tin&r\cielly, technically, and ITIAnagarially tit t o provide telecO«m!Wl.icationa aervica in the Sta te of Florida. 

In concluaion, Reapondant rawreta any confuei on that hae occurred •• a reault ot the dual uee ot the name and eervic:e mark "Fox Fiber Opt i c e . • Reepondant aleo regrate that internal ~•communication concerning &taft inquir1ee hae reeulted 1n 1nc:onvanienca t o the Comnieaion. Raepondant and ita pr1nc1pala reaff irm t heir commitment t o full compliance with a ll eppl1cabla Commiee1on regul atione . Thue. we are hopeful that a t aff end the Corm .. auon will find thie good fai th otter ot eettletnenr. ec:c:aptabl e and in the public intereat . 

Plea• • contac t me it any additional information ie requi red . 

CC: Tom William. 

- 11 -
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•' 

••• -M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: JUDe L8,1998 

TO: Tom Willians, Divill~n ofCommunications < 
FROM: David J. Or.per, Rqulatory Analyst D. Division of Auditina &: Fii\LDCial Anal . 
RE: Dockc:t No. 9706S<I-11, ITS Billing, lne. , Financial Analysis for Cenifitatc 

Application fOt' ln!.JUWc lmcrcxd:lanac TciCM!!U!!unitations Sctvioc 

Section 364.337 ,(3), Florida Stlnlla, requires the following: 

The cornmissi.oo shall arant a certiiiwe of awbority to provide inlrutale inJemrchangc 
telecommunications terVice upon a showina that lhe applitallt bas sufficient tecbnic:al, 
financial, and manaacrial capabiliry 10 provide such service in the gcosraphic fJU 
proposed to be fCtVCd. 

Also Section 364.01 (3) and (4) swcs that: 

:Uld 

(3) The Lealslarure fUldJ !hat lhe c:ompctitivc provi.slon of telccommunl.:atlons service, 
inclu.d.ina loc:al exchanae telccomm.Wilcatlons service. is io lbc public inta"CSt. 

(4Xd) The C«ominioo lba1l QcrciJc its cxclusi'>"-c jurisdiction in order to: (d) Promote 
competition by coc:owqlng new enuants into te.lccommu.a.ications m.arkcu ... 

Regarding lbc sbowina of fioanci•l capability, lhe Flnaoce staff bu analyzed the unaudited 
blllance sheet and the eleven month income statement of ITS BiUlng. lne. (ITS) fOt' the period 
ending December 31, 1997. An audit could change one's opinion oflhc company's fUlii.DCial 
condition. As the '""'bed tc:bedulc sbowl, ITS has minimal liquidity, neaatJvc common equity, 
Md reponed a negative net Income for the period. 

In this metter, ITS is uJdna for a ccrtificale 10 provide DCC savicc. FOt' purposes of ennting 
a ccrtific:at.c bu:d on lbc financial infonnaUoo s-ovided. lbc financial capability appears minimal. 

Allhoush an analysis of lhe fiMn(i•' shtcmenca revealJ lhe applicant is in a minimal ft.nancial 
position, the appli•.ant artcslS to lea ~lal capablllry to provide and malntaln the proposed 
telccommunlcalions ICMce by not1na lhlt ITS hu previously bcc:n certificated as W A TS/800 and 
has successfully provided RrVice durin& 199 7. ITS IJ lhe survivilla company out of a bankrupley 
llifCetnent with W A TS/800. Staff unckrstands !hat oo customers w.:rc harmed or bad services 
intertllp(Cd durina thae bllnlauptcy procecdinp. Fox Fiber Optics wu an entity set up to sell 
services for WATS/800. On MayS, 1997, in Docket No. 961233·11, the Commission Issued 
Order No. PSC-97-0SII·FOF-11, iD which It ordcmi Fox Fiber Opda 10 show cau. why It 
should not be fined $100,000 (Of violatioo of Rule 2.S·l4.470, Florida Adminlsttativc Code. 
Cenificate of Publlc Convenience and Necessity Required. md be fined S25.000 for violation 

- 12 -
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of Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code, Response to Commission Staff Inquiries. On 
May 27, 1997, Fox filed a respotUC to the Commission's Order and requested a hearing pursuant 
to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes. After meeting with the company, Staff has agreed to 
recommend to tbe Commilsion a proposal in which the company would pay $20.000 in fines and 
certificate numbc:r 2929 would be trllnSfc:rred from WATS/800 to ITS. 

Staff ccnainly 1wbon reservations oonccming the finaoci•l capability of ITS. Staff is persuaded. 
however, by the company's CUITCIIt performance that it may be on ll'1ldt to raolving its flllllllCi4! 
probl.ems reasonably soon. While still subSWitiAI, ITS's operating losses in the 11151 six months 
of 1997 wm: markedly less as a per cent of revenues than in the p.-eceding four months. Its 
current operations reflect positive cash flows. Thus. suff believes that ITS bas dcmonstnlted 
sufficient fllUID.Oial capability as requited by Section 364.337(3), Florida Starutes. Despite its 
financial distress, ITS has provided servi.ces since February 1997 to an apparently intrea.Sing 
number of custoiiiC1'S without any quality problems of whlcb staff is aware. Staff recommends 
that based on these rcprcsemations, the applicant has the minimal financial capability to meet the 
requirements of Section 364.337, Florida Starutcs. 

cc: Division of Legal Services 
Division of Records and Reporting (2) 

- 13 -
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DOCKET NO. 870850-Tl 
ITS BIWNG, INC. 

IXC TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICE 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

FROM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

AS 
OF 

12131/V7 

CURR.ENT ASSETS $247,248 

CURRENT UABIUTIES 1,808,832 

CURRENT RATIO 0.15 

CASH ~.797 

COMMON EQUITY (553,760) 

TOTAL DEBT 0 

TOTAL INVESTOR CAPITAL (6S3.750) 

COMMON EQUITY RATIO NMF 

NET INCOMI! fOft E~ ( 1,088,4 18) 
MONTHS, 02117·12117 

RETURN ON EQUITY NMF 

NMF • No ,._ Wlgful Figure 

- 14 -
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,.,.~,.LA.._........_. rt.o•u~·•·-*1.191 

WJOOlNS • VILLAOOR;J'h-,.P..A. 
AHOANCU AR~c.IYtU 

• ••• DIU.f& ooyunoo. ov"'-'00 1K ,98 TA~I..AHAIU,I , rtMalt~ ~611 
' UIII· I·TU11CI 
IWL.OOII 

Karch 17, U98 

VIA F&CJIMILE AND u.s. MAIL 

Mr. Charla• Pellegr ini . 
Oiviaion ot ~al Se rvicea 
Florida Public Service Commiaaicn 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahaa11e , Florida 323~~-0850 

,.•'-••••'"• ·••o• ~• ... oo' ,...:: .... "". ·•.o· ...... 00. ... .................. ,....., .... 

Re : OOCXBT NO. U123l-Tl : In Ra: Initiation of a,bow cauae 
proceedinga a;ainat Pox Fiber Optice for v1olation ot Rule• 
25-24 .4'70, P .A.C., Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Neceuity Required, and 25-4 .043, ReipOnll to CocmU.uion Stat.t 
Inquiriel . 

Dea,r l'tr . Pellegr ini, 

The p urpo11 of. tbi a letter ia to provide addit ional background 
on the financial biatory o f ITS Billing, I nc., which baa applied 
for the tran~fer of CertHicate llu~r 292~ t.rocn lfATS/800, the 
current holder. AI you are aware , the cert i f icate ltranet..tr 11 a 
key eeep in the aet e l emant ot t he ehow c au,ee proceeding ln Docket 
No . 9151233-TI. · I am providing thia explan&tion bec auae APA.D bu 
expreaaed reaervat ionl about the f inancial integrity of ITS 
Billing, Inc., and i e reluctant to recommend that ITS Bill~ng be 
certif icated by t r anat.er of certificate or otberwiee . 

My underetandln; 11 that the tna)or concern ot ~·IW u ~bee tile 
attached income etatement o f ITS Billing Inc. ret.lecta l a rge loeaea 
!or a relati vely ehort period. There ere two r eaponaea I can 
provide that will hopef ully reaaeure IliAD . 

l::TI att.LtWO InC All IIDDUV11 IIAAXftOIQ ITU'l'IIQT '1'0 .rcDf'O 
ftAaT na avnJmaa 

Firet , theee loeeee -r• due pric:~a,rily to the at.a rt-up coete 
of ln.itiating an aggreeeive, high-qua lity eweepetakea market1n9 
ca~a1911. AI you will eee. almoet eo• o f the Tocal Oper ating 
Expenae wue due to three ca t egoriee ot expenaee : groae payroll and 
texee ; marketing, advartiaing and ~ information, and eo f twa re. 
equipment and depreciation. The l evel of expen11 t or eac:b of tbeee 
categoriea waa e1tbar pri~~~arily or e1gni hcantly driven by the 
•weep8takee p1'Q9ram. _ 

15 
_ 
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• 
, tTP.CHM£NT C 

rn undertaking the ewt~apet&Xu program to build u p qu1ckly ita cun omer baaa, ITS Billing wae wall aware of tha problatl\11 attendant to awaepetake generated LOA.& . IT8 lUling, tbarefo re. iq>leCI&nted a •c&dillac• marketing program t o avoid uru~ut:horh:ad PIC convareion•, othar type a of conei.IIMr con~plainta and = •tomer ch~.~rn. Although thie a~ndva 111rkatill9 approach did avoid the level o f cone~.U~~er coq~lal.nt• that have pla~ed - other comp&niu , un.fortunately it did not gana.rata the laval o f revanuae managa~~~&nt had antieipatac:l. Conaaquantly, IT8 l1lli119 dhcont i nuad ita aw .. per:altaa approach lut .-r and began the proc:aaa o f trilllllin9 axpaneae while it ~tiently increuec:l i ta revanuu . 
In awa, ITS l Uling opted to uee an axpaneiva a pproach to • jwap a tart • ita W.in .. a by quickly bl.lilding a larger C\leta~~~&r baea. Although thia approach put ITS lilling into dabt i nit i a lly and the cuatomer baaa produced w~ta not aa lA%'9& aa e:q>ec tad, tbie approach nonathelaaa provided tha cuetomar baaa !roe which to grov And to produce a revenue at raUl to become pro fitable . 
ITI BILL~ %.1 .UP.uJIIITLY IICIIIf OPDAri*J AT A raonT 
The aacond reaaon ia that IT$ tilling appeara to bt opar1t1ng at a ~)roUt . 1'hie repra .. ntation i a baaed on tha financial o fficer• • praliainary Aaaaa-=ent o f tba data . ITS Billing w111 be abla to produce 1 1110re =rrant income atatament in Apri l 19!18 , And anticipate• that thia new atatament vill rafl act that it oparataa at a profit . 

PJIO.aUD .UPaO.\CIIo .UPaO'n "nUa,_. or CDTIP:tCAn WI111 PIIWIOUL auoaT%110 UQUital:lft'l 

.. c a uaa o f the unique cirC\IIII&tAncaa o f thia caaa and tha aattlamant, denyi ng tha tranafar o f tha cart i fic a t a f rom WATS/100 to ITS Bill ing would ba tant&80\lnt t o revoking a cartificata o f a company bacauea of financial dhtrau . Tbh would ba moa t unfo rtl.lnata bacauea ITS Billing baa detnonetratad that it c an ~reavara tbr~h laan timea without .. criticing ita comnitmant. t o providing Ql.lllity aarviea to ita cuetomere . Thua, I would Uka t o auggaat an approach that would allow tha tr~tnafar to ba approved notwlthatanding .UAD'a concern&. 

1 propoaa that the tranafar ba approved, bl.lt aa a condition o f tha a r proval thAt ITI Billing ba raquirad dur i ng 1998 to aubmit quart~rly and yaar·and financial a t ata .. nta t o tha C~aaion. ay mon1tor1ng thaae finanet~l atata .. nta and any C\l&ton.r compla int• tilad with the Diviaiou of Cona\IIMr dfll.n, tha COtlll\in 1on e an aneura that ITS Billing ia providing intraata ta t alacommunica tiona aarvica conaiate nt with tba public intanet . In addit ion, t hh approach would avoid eubjacting inadvertently IT8 8 ilhng to dtacrl~inatory regulation , i . a ., it would avoid effac t 1velv - 16 -
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• 
ATTACHMENT C 

revoking a certificate eimply due to the COC11P«J1Y' • financial 
diet:reee, a re<JUlatory meaeure the CoiiiiUedon ha.8 never before 
taken. 

I hope that etatf Urua thie approach eat1etactory. Pleue 
c:ont:~c:t 111e 1t any ad41t ional intoz:1Mt1on ia required . 

&:1~1 
Patri~k ·~i~~,w~;SI~ 

Attachment 

- 17 -
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IKI~IY.tW IT 
floa'IMI,__,r£3 !Wn'7T011o\YM,11ff 

OPMA,_MI!WI• 
UIAOI a.L.ID: 

11'1 
u. 

MOMM.Y,_ 
M.LINCI ~ I'IU. ETC 

TOTA1.~1Mt--IUI 

A.YSJ!IItlll. 
c:IJ U A I Otr?l-
Mta•IQ &WIWOM 

TOTAI.CGIT~MdlliJI 

..,.I'Mfn' 
m • a 'f"lriiG 111 I 

cw:IU "A'I'ROU. & TAICU 
MaWmNG. lloi'\.Y. NHEJCIW. rn:. 
HIALTMI..wa 
loWtiCZTINQ. AD\IIImiiHCI. lTC. 
... DtNO MHT. ~ & NIICIICT. ,..'CHI 
TIUNIL. ...... 
101"11.,.._ IQI,_IT & OII'Jil 
~.~GAL. TN!III1 & TAX 
.,. .. f'OIIl'.-.a. & M.IJNQ 
Ill Cll IIIHCOUI 

TOTAl. ONIIA1Mt iiOCI mila 

ONM1Mt 1*1 011111 CL0M1 

ern.• ,_ CDIP Ill 

Nllf- =- (LGel) 

'(71111 ...... 
~T. ,e-su" 

CHifC; -·~ - 18 -

,.,,,.., . •. ..,,,,.., 

• t,a.. 
1<11.740 
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• ..... 
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• 1!!,1!! 

• -.att 
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221.001 
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11,311 
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11,CZ7 

1.@H 

• ~1~) 

(2. 1U) 

' (!!i!!) 

ft' 



DOCKET NOS. 96123~1 ' 970650-Tl 
DATE: July 09, 1998 • 
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WIOOrNS • VIJ.J.A('IODTA.. P.A. •••r o~troc• • ..__... ••• • , . · ··•·•·c. ,..,._ ..... .aaao1 
• , ...... ,. &OW\-CV ...... . ... uc a.oo 
T~LA .. UAII. rt.OIIt •OA .Sa.JO .a 

VXA Q G'USN ''9 Q I !U!b 

fer . David Oraper 
01 v t uoo o f Al>cl.1t1n!J " Pinanc1al Analyau Plo&"14a Pu»lic l&rvice eo..1e110n 2540 111~ O&k I<Kllevud 
T&ll~a ... Plorida l2ltt•OI50 

... , 1TI Ull1f19. h>o. 

Da•r Dav.l.cl o 

1\TTACHMtNT 0 

, •. ·-· ·· ·•e.o· ••.....c.~ ....... , ... ....... ~ .. ,. ........................ ....... 

"n>a ~·· of cllu latter II ~o prov1da yo\1 vith • brut o.arrati.Ya euppl-n~ c;o tba cub C10111 ewwary 1 provl.dacl to you by eepazaca t &"ana.uaeion. 

In Dacellblr un. •• you aay recall . I nport.ed that the company vaa operating under a plan to echleve profital>llity "ln the t o na .. able Cu t:vre . • A.cCO&'dl"'J to u.e ~Y &n4 ae retlecud by t~ caeb f low awnaary. profitabllit:y vae achleved 1n Marcn. 
linea OCtober o f U17 , tbe c:o.peny hU been al>le c:o n duce expeneee and •ale• IIOCkat. but con.utent 1ncr••••• 1n t:he nUI>ber o f cuecooo.e&"e &n4 110nc:hly blllill!le . At pre .. nt. tbe cooopany •• conc1uuLf19 to &"I<Nce 1t.1 network coece 4U>d u f1ft&l1&11\9 en agree.enc tbac vtll begin aclcl1ng a •1gnif1C&nt nuaber o f cue toaera du.ring cba next IIODC:II . In ahorc . the ~y appear• c:o have •turned tba co~r· and ie on the vay co euaca~ prohtabUity. 
1 recognise that cilia a1tuacion haa bean tru.t&"aC:109 tor you, And boc:ll c:ha CCIIII&DY and I apprec 1a c • yo.u- pu u nee . I aa pa&"C:iC\ll.U'ly sreceful cbec ~~~~ excanaione heve ettorcie<l lTD l• lHng the opporc:wucy co d..ooeuace u e t~nancul capab1llty to provide '""" 'ucate l.oc:e&"excnange eerviea . 
% hope that you cbac chie edcUc: ional 1nt onoac1on u euU'1cient. Tbanlt you again to&" you&" patieac. and COQeldareuon. Pleue a ~l U yuu have any q~»et1on.a. 

- 19 -
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ATTACHMENT D 

FILE No. <161 (16..-20 '88 Ul•31 IDIIoiJQGJNS-YIUJC:RTA 1 160 385 eooe ~I 

_.O.t r el'hCI OAA•t• •ee7 
·~~ ....... ,. ............. ~ WlOOJNS • V lLL.A.OORTA, P. A. 

Ano ... c,a 41' u.., 
•1•• ••u• .. _, ... "'._..· •'-'•"c *OD 

, .... lAMAIII~. r LO.I 04 .a•.Jo~ 

............... .... .... 
, • • • .• .•• .••• . ...... oo. ...... " ...... .....,..._ 

TO 

I"ROH I 

II IC:Ppx 

~/z.-r 
c.~':> Peu...lc=t,.J 

fATRl Ck K. Wl QOlN$ ~ 
D.Av'!) ~ 

'niTS T&l.ECOPY CONJUTS 0 , :}--. PAOI!ISI I NCWDINO THU COVU PAG'!: . 

PLEASE DELIVER AS SOON AS POUliLJl . IF YOU HAVE A)l'f OUUTIOIIS . 

PLEAS£ CALL (1501 ll$ • ,007 

············· ·············· 

- 20 -
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I T I 
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FILE No. S09 08M '98 tS:38 JO:IIIGGINS-VIl.UURTA I 8SO 385 6008 ~I 

•o•• ••'.c'" .... ..-t. , ,.., 
, • .,...,,. • . l.ll ' '-O• l DA JJ)O. 

WIOOJNS • V lU..ACORTA. P.A. 
Ano•~o~cYa At Uw 

t l4a • •\t & Mv..-v•••. e v t t C 1 00 
T,.\.LA HAaiCC, t \O . IOA .1a20~ 

I f: L I C 0 p y 

rRO~ rATRlCX ~ . WlGOlNS 

, . ... ~ . ... , .... , ...... oo. 
' •• •·• ••• ·••• · ••• • oo• •••«•••• .................. ..... 

THlS T£!..£COI'Y CONSISTS Or ..!{_ I'AOriS I I IICUJl>lNC nilS C'OVaa PACI: 

PL.L\S£ C£1.1 VEFI .U SOON AS POSSl BI.t . 

P~S£ CAL.L 1 8~ 01 liS·•OO' 

tr YOU HAV£ M"Y O~tS11 C:NS , 

-...••.........•....•... .... 

- 22 -
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Fll.f No . !iOQ 08-o. '81 15:38 ID:WIGIOIN$-'IIWCOITA 1 860 • eooe PeG 2 

• o • • o rr tCC ••••' ·• •••' 
. . ............ ,, . • •~'~ ••t• Jl ..01 

WIOOIN8 a. VtU. AOCIHTA. P.A. 
Atto•-••• "' &..•• 

• ••• " ' " ' • • •"'"'•••• · ' " ' ' ' a.oo 
f AU . .toMAIICI , r \.O. tO A .JI.IO,» 

VI& rN:t h rtLI 'NO-lL.B . pwr. 

Hr. D&¥14 Draper 
0J.Y1101on of Aud1C1n1J ' Piuanch l Analyeu 
Vlor1~ PUblic larvJ.ce ~eelon 
2540 SnUIUrd Oak 8oW.evna 
T~l ahaaeee , P1or1da l~l9t•OW50 

Hr. Cha&lea fallegrlnj 
D1v1a1on of Legal Sorv1cee 
Plor.~.aa Public S.rv1oa Comm.l.ealon 
154 0 lbu-.zd Oalo. ltouleYard 
Ta llAhaaaee. Plo rJ.da l2lt,·01)0 

aa o lTA 0•!11ng. lnr. . 

uaar 0av1d and Charllao 

, ........ ., .. ··~ -·..uo .. 
'••••• Hf ••M• "'·~ . , .... ' ._,.... ....... .,.,.._ 

' 'ne purpo"a ot ' h U le"er u to pcov1de • t aft c tu. Ut t v••r· 
e nd f1na.nc1al e car.eMnte of ITS lhlhng, r=. ThRee ecar . .-cnca 
continua co r etleec tbo operac1ng loeoaa for cne coaopa ny 
e xperJ.encecs dur i OOJ t be Lu·a t three quarte r o t 19t t . However . •• 
r • fleccea 1n the c.:.e h tlov au.-zy tor HA ren and Apr> I p r ov111• u •~ 
•~•tf l &et ~e• . 'he Company appea r • to haYa racencly a ch•• v• o ••• 
!~Oa l n f c:onaa a ,an' a ud OnQO•D9 proluatuhty . 

My undaratand~o;. U.v1d , • • 'nar. w1'h th••• t •nanc•al 
• 'a te~nt~ you find youraa l t unablo co ro~nd approva l u t ch• 
app!1 ca cion . Allow m. to ~ddr••• t hl& •••u• br i efly 

section llt . Oll71ll , Flor1da Sta , utea, prov1dea •• t ollowa : 

Tba C_,enon &hall vrent a C&rtlhC&te Of &UtbOrl t y co 
prov1de Ultrutace •nceuucch&OOJ& telac~l c e uone 
"'ervlc e upon a ai\Owlft9 r.ha' ell& eppllcAJ\' Ilea au t C1cu nl 
r.eehnle al . Cln&nel a l. and .. nav••••l c~bll ~cy 'o 
provlde euell aerv1co In tna gaovraptuc &.roe propnead en 
bO aerved . 

C1ve n that ITI lil l.lOOJ haa auccoeetw l y provided •ervu :a a ur1 nv 
I !1#'/ daap l t.e ita Cl n&nci&l prObhM& , 'hare can two no reaannabla 
dftoat.a ' I .At 1..1\18 t:oaopa.ny h&a IIWide ~ho raqoo l &llfl &how• "9 that il •• 
cGpADie o t prov1d1n; tha p~ead e&rvlc&, 

I t tTl Bll11ng vee& att&MptlOA co obta in • n •n<tlal 
c ort l tic a t e Vlth thtao t lnAAclal . r &A l •oV* 1t ~uld be d l t!•~·l~ 
to • '- tho HqUUito c apablllty. rt rnac 110 yo<or prnb1a• . 1 '"'I••• 

- 23 -
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with you. ~. ot courae , thh ually 11 not an 1nHUl 
eppUeet1on. ltattwr it ,..pnHnta the oula1natuog atop ot " 
bAn~tcy proceo411'19 d .. t~ to all- an cngo1ng etrt1tleuad 
carr1ar 1.o 1111rv1ve. Und.tr tbaaa wuqu, c1rc .... tanc:oa. ahapahotll ot 
tho •cOIIIP&IIY' o Unanc:l&l COD41tion ere not colavant co tile 1oeua o( 
capal>lhty of pro.,id1119 eerv\co Qeapt to tM ext&J>t they ahow ,. 
tran.d. '-nd beaN on tbe 1. relld ahown tor ITS 111 hong, the muat 
~Wpponeble pro)ect1un 1a tnat it vJ 11 cont1nue to be uapabla of 
pcoY1d1ng tile pTopoaad aervice. 

I c:artain!Y llope II taU agr .. • wit II thU pe~c:1.~v• . w., vculd 
varr· n!Ch like to he"o a atUf rec:OIIIIIIendU ion O( approva l. To 
ac:h eva tiUa, fTI Dill1119 W)U\d conMnc to condluonAl opprovol, •• 
wal l •• continued reporting requl r ... nta . Novarthola"o. ""ftn 1! 
ataf! c annuc fl/14 a way to ro-nd approval, I th11\k n•a tl uoc t o 
taka th1a -tear to agenda 4114 ellow the coo.ua•uoner.ID co de c:1da . 

Thank you again t or your cooperation • nd pac•onca . 1 " '" 
cont.1dant t .het one way or another, thu IMI.tor w1ll ba raaolved 
appropriately. 

,;ncarely, 

r~~~ 
Pe tri ck ~19ht W\yg1RP 
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